

ARKANSAS SENATE
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 740

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION -
DISBURSING OFFICER - PINE BLUFF CONVENTION CENTER GRANT GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATION."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 740.

Amend Senate Bill No. 740 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 9, delete "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
OF STATE"

AND

Page 1, delete line 10 in its entirety

AND

Page 1, line 11, delete "OFFICER"

AND

Page 1, line 11, delete "GRANT"

AND

Page 1, line 16, delete "DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE" and substitute "OFFICE OF THE
TREASURER OF STATE"

AND

Page 1, delete line 17 in its entirety

AND

Page 1, line 18, delete "GRANT"

AND



Page 1, delete SECTION 1 in its entirety and substitute the following:

" SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - PINE BLUFF CONVENTION CENTER. There is hereby appropriated, to the Office of the Treasurer of State, to be payable from the City-County Tourist Facilities Aid Fund, for making payments as authorized by law for publicly owned eligible facilities as authorized by the City-County Tourist Meeting and Entertainment Facilities Assistance Law, for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEARS	
	2007-2008	2008-2009
(01) FACILITY DEBT SERVICE AND OPERATING EXPENSES	\$ <u>700,000</u>	\$ <u>700,000</u>

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 14-171-215(a)(8), concerning funding for the Pine Bluff Civic Auditorium Commission, is amended to read as follows:

(8) The Pine Bluff Civic Auditorium Commission or its bond trustee shall receive:

- (A) Seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000) in the fiscal year 2001;
- (B) Six hundred eight thousand three hundred thirteen dollars (\$608,313) in the fiscal year 2002;
- (C) Five hundred fifty thousand seven hundred fifty-four dollars (\$550,754) in the fiscal year 2003;
- (D) Three hundred thirty-eight thousand nine hundred fifty-four dollars (\$338,954) in the fiscal year 2004; and
- (E) One hundred seventy-one thousand eight hundred forty-nine dollars (\$171,849) in the fiscal year 2005; and
- (F) Seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000) in the fiscal year 2008;
- (G) Seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000) in the fiscal year 2009;
- (H) Seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000) in the fiscal year 2010;
- (I) Seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000) in the fiscal year 2011;"

AND

Appropriately renumber the subsequent SECTIONS of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Wilkins

WLC/WLC - 03-20-2007 18:05

WLC229

Secretary